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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Woodbine Mohawk Park  

Date     September 22nd, 2023 Post Time 19:10 

Weather   Clear                              15 deg. C. Wind: 9 km/h E 

Track Condition Fast                                                                  Variant:  0 sec.  

Number of Races      12 Qualifying races  8 AVW Total Entries         162 

Mutual Handle $ 2 577 186  
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Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour Scott Ksionzyk Tyler Fines 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: Ontario Sires Stakes 3 y/o Grassroots Semi Finals Colts & Fillies 

Test strips utilized. (Race 1) 

Trainer David Menary was assessed a $200 monetary penalty for violation of AGCO Rule 
20.03.01, stable error scratch of three horses, Ikes Dream, Joker On Jack and Coop A 
Loop. 

Races: 

Race 1: Reviewed racing in deep stretch when #2 Northern Charlotte (C.Christoforou), 
finished 4th, put in a couple steps. The horse’s nose touched the helmet B.McClure who 
was directly in front of #2 Northern Charlotte. 

Race 2: Clear. 

Race 3: Reviewed the breaks of #1 Northern Magenta (stretch) and #5 No Angel Like Me 
(before the start). Both horses must qualify for breaks. 

Driver Scott Young was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.03(j)(v), crossing over before 
the start while driving Sweet Carrie T, $200 monetary penalty. Ruling #2358804. 

Race 4: Driver Trevor Henry was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(e), did allow 
another horse to pass needlessly on the inside in the stretch while on the lead, $200 
monetary penalty. Ruling # 2358801. 

Race 5: Clear. 

Race 6: Clear. 
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Race 7: #6 Cassius Hanover finished 7th and was placed 8th for a lapped on break at the 
finish. 

Race 8: Clear. 

Race 9: Inquiry: #1 Enzo Aguello made a break before the start but was well inside the fair 
start pole. 

Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/Hoh2G8CJzag 

Race 10: Reviewed racing from the quarter to the half mile mark. No violations.  

Race 11: Driver Nick Boyd was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.23.03(b), did use more 
than wrist action while urging, ruling to be generated tomorrow. 

Race 12: #5 Sunshine Sally (Trev.Henry), finished 9th, and #6 Voelz Delight (T.Jones), 
finished 5th, came together in the stretch, no violations. 

Claims: None. 

 

 

 

  


